

15.2925

No. 14646

**United States Court of Appeals**

For The Ninth Circuit

JOE MIKE AYERS,

*Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

ELLIOTT AND MURRAY,  
WILLIAM L. MURRAY, Esq.,  
206 West Fourth Street,  
Santa Ana, California.

*Attorneys for Appellant.*

**FILED**

SOUTH MAIN PRINTERS, 1924 SOUTH MAIN STREET, SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA

**APR 18 1955**

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

# SUBJECT INDEX

---

	Page
I. Jurisdictional Basis of Appeal.....	1
II. Statement of the Case.....	2
III. Specification of Errors.....	6
IV. Argument .....	6
A. Summary of Argument.....	6
B. Ayers' order to report for induction was void because the local board, in effect, denied him a hearing upon his claim to be classified as a conscientious objector .....	7
1. The local board applied an erroneous theory of law in classifying Ayers.....	8
2. The local board acted contrary to regulations by reopening and reconsidering Ayers' classification	11
3. The local board denied Ayers access to the information which was the basis of his reclassification .....	12
4. The local board acted arbitrarily and capriciously and without basis in fact in reclassifying Ayers .....	13
C. Ayers' order to report for induction was void because his 1-A classification was without basis in fact	17
D. Conclusion .....	20
V. Appendices	
A. Appendix A (letter from Captain Sanders, USAF)..	21
B. Appendix B (summary of Ayers' personal appearance before local board on May 21, 1953).....	23

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
Annett v. United States, 10 Cir., 205 F.2d 689.....	19
Breuer v. United States, 4 Cir., 211 F.2d 864.....	13
Dickinson v. United States, 346 U.S. 389, 98 L.ed. 132, 74 S.Ct. 152.....	17, 20
Ex parte Asit Ranjan Ghosh, D.C. S.D. Calif., 58 F. Supp. 851, 148 F.2d 822.....	13, 14
Franks v. United States, 9 Cir., 216 F.2d 266... 7, 8, 12, 15, 16, 19, 20	7, 8, 12, 15, 16, 19, 20
Hinkle v. United States, 9 Cir., 216 F.2d 8.....	10
Knox v. United States, 9 Cir., 200 F.2d 398.....	8, 12, 14, 17
Pitts v. United States, 9 Cir., 217 F.2d 590.....	17, 20
Sheats v. United States, 10 Cir., 215 F.2d 746.....	13
Shepherd v. United States, 9 Cir., 217 F.2d 942.....	7, 10, 19
U. S. ex rel Levy v. Cain, 2 Cir., 149 F.2d 338.....	13
United States v. Alvies, D.C. N.D. Calif., 112 F. Supp. 618..	9
United States v. Close, 7 Cir., 215 F.2d 439.....	19
United States v. Fry, 2 Cir., 203 F.2d 638.....	12
United States v. Hagaman, 3 Cir., 213 F.2d 86.....	10
United States v. Vincelli, 2 Cir., 215 F.2d 210.....	12
White v. United States, 9 Cir., 215 F.2d 782.....	7, 17

## Codes and Statutes

18 U.S.C., Sec. 3231.....	1
28 U.S.C.A., Sec. 1291.....	2
50 U.S.C.A. Appendix, Sec. 462.....	1
Universal Military Training and Service Act, 50 U.S.C.A. Appendix, 456 (j).....	1, 2, 9

## Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 37 (a).....	2
------------------	---

## Selective Service Regulations

Title 32, Sec. 1622.1 (d).....	9
Title 32, Sec. 1625.2.....	11
